Attorney Docket No.: SHEICO-13

	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENT	S ONLY	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings $\Box \Rightarrow \Box \Rightarrow $	▼ ▼	v v	T T	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):			of receiving party(ies)	
Carl Winefordner and F	rank Hermansen		Injection Molding, Inc.	
ours windiolandi and t				
		Internal Address: _	17159 Patina Street	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	attached? 🕞 Yes K X No		San Diego, CA 92127	
3. Nature of conveyance:				
VITII	📲 Merger			
Security Agreement	🖵 Change of Name	Street Address: <u>SAME AS ABOVE</u>		
Green Contraction of the Contrac			·	
		Citv:	State:Zip:	
Execution Date: May 24, 200	0	-	ddress(es) attached?	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			an oodool annound: 🗯 I Carretto IAO	
		nation the encoder	to of the application in	
	geuler with a new applic	1	ate of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
09/580,609				
Additional numbers attached? 🕞 Yes XXXNo				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of app	plications and patents involved:	
Name: LEONARD TACHNER		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00		
Internal Address:		🖳 Enclosed		
	· ·	Authorized to t	be charged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit account nu	ımber:	
Street Address: <u>17961 Sky Park Circle</u>		06-0930		
Suite 38-E				
		(Attach dublicate conv.o	of this page If paying by deposit account)	
City: Irvine State: CA	Zip: <u>92614</u>			
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		ï		
To the best of my knowledge an is a true copy of the original doc		nformation is true and (correct and any attached copy	
Jodie L. Miller	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	~ January 12, 2004	
Name of Person Signing	-	Signature	Dat e , '	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Commissioner of Petents & Trademarks, Box Assignments				
Weshington, D.C. 20231				

700060269

PATENT REEL: 014253 FRAME: 0303

1

2

3

13

18

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (NOT ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION)

WHEREAS, Carl Winefordner, a citizen of the United States of America and Frank 4 Hermansen, a citizen of Denmark, hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said 5 Inventors", whose post office addresses are: 711 Wendt Terrace, Laguna Beach, 6 California 92651; and 276 Canyon Acres Drive, Laguna Beach, California 92651, have 7 invented certain new and useful improvements in: ""SNORKEL HAVING A SECURE 8 YET ADJUSTABLE STRAP HOOK", for which we have executed an application for 9 United States Letters Patent, which invention (hereinafter referred to as "Invention") 10 has been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. SHEICO-13, and which invention is 11 covered by patent application Serial No. 09/580,609 filed May 30, 2000; 12

WHEREAS, Q.D.S. Injection Molding, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Q.D.S.), a
California corporation, having a business address of 17159 Patina Street
San Diego, California 92127, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest
in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, we, Carl Winefordner and Frank Hermansen, have sold, assigned,
transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over,
unto the said Q.D.S., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right,
title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and all rights of priority
thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

1

- 26
- 27

28

PATENT REEL: 014253 FRAME: 0304

Property, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations 1 thereof, and all Letters Patents which may be granted for said improvements in any 2 country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and 3 reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of 4 the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United 5 States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid to the said Q.D.S., 6 its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this 7 instrument. 8

AND, we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND, we hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said Q.D.S., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Q.D.S., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

27

28

9

13

2

| REEL: 014253 FRAME: 0305

ĥ	TAN 12 '04 16:40 P.5
1 2 3 4 5 6	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this $\frac{34^{T}}{day}$ of MAY 2000.
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	State of California) County of Orange) ss. On this 247^{th} day of MAY , 2000 before me, $T.P.Foreman$ (Notary Public), personally appeared Carl Winefordner , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 	(SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (Notary Public - Collfornia Orange County My Corran. Expires Jul 25, 2002
24 25 26 27 28	3
	PATENT BEEL: 014252 EDAME: 020

PATENT REEL: 014253 FRAME: 0306 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

5 ... B flerme

Frank Hermansen

State of California) ss. **County of Orange**

On this 24th day of MAY____, 2000 before me, <u>J. P. FOREMAN</u> (Notary Public), personally appeared Frank Hermansen, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to 8 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his 9 authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand 10 and official seal. 11

(Notary Public)

4

(SEAL)

J. P. FOREMAN Commission # 1191169 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jul 25, 2002